File No.23014/4/2017-CLD Government of India Ministry of Coal <<>>

New Delhi, the 18 August, 2017

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Meeting of the Standing Linkage Committee (Long-Term) for Power Sector– SLC/LT No. 4/2017.

The undersigned is directed to refer to this Ministry's O.M. of even no. dated 11.08.2017 and state that the SLC(LT) meeting for Power Sector which was scheduled to be held on 21st August, 2017 at 12 Noon has been postponed and will now be held on 21st August, 2017 at 2.30 PM. Venue of the meeting will remain the same.

(Dominic Dungdung) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

То

- Additional Secretary, Ministry of Coal 1. Principal Advisor (Energy), NITI Aayog, Yojana Bhawan New Delhi. Chairperson 2. Member 3. Joint Secretary (Coal), Ministry of Coal Member 4. Advisor (Projects), Ministry of Coal Joint Secretary (Thermal), Ministry of Power, Shram Shakti Bhawan, New Member 5. Member Delhi Joint Secretary (Ports), Ministry of Shipping, Transport Bhawan, New Delhi 6. Member Joint Secretary, Ministry of Steel, Udyog Bhawan, New Delhi 7. Member Joint Secretary, Department of Industrial Policy & Promotion, Udyog Bhawan, 8. Member New Delhi Executive Director, T. T. (F), Railway Board, Room No. 261, Rail Bhawan, 9. Member New Delhi. 10. Director (Marketing), Coal India Limited. CMD's BCCL, CCL, ECL, MCL, NCL, SECL & WCL Member 11. Members Chairman-cum-Managing Director, Central Mine Planning & Design Instt Ltd., 12. Member Gondwana Place, Kanke Road, Ranchi. Chairman, Central Electricity Authority, Sewa Bhawan, RK Puram, New Delhi 13. Chairman, NTPC, Scope Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003 Member 14. Joint Secretary (CBA-II Section), Ministry of Coal Member 15. Director (E&M), SCCL, Kothagudem-507101 (T.S.) Special Invitee 16.

ź

Copy to:

(i) Director (Technical), CIL ii) GM (S&M), CIL, Kolkata iii) CGM (CP), CIL, Kolkata iv) GM (S&M), CIL, Delhi.

Copy also to -

1. PS to Minister of State (I/C) for Power, Coal, NRE and Mines 2. OSD to MoS (I/C) for Coal 3. PSO to Secretary (Coal) 4. PPS to Additional Secretary (Coal) 5. PPS to Joint Secretary (RKS) 6. PPS to Joint Secretary (VB)

Copy also to - NIC, Ministry of Coal with the request to place it on the Website of the Ministry for information of all concerned.